Michael Henry Mayor-Elect

> Don Hall Mayor

Jackie Muckleroy City Secretary

City of Tatum

680 Crystal Farms Road P.O. Box 1105 Tatum, TX 75691 (903)-803-3580 <u>City Council</u> Tate Smith – Mayor Pro-Tem

Greggory Cole

Robin Palmer

J.R. Smith

Wendell Moore

REGULAR MEETING May 13, 2024 5:30 pm Meeting Minutes

At 5:30 pm, the meeting was called to order by Mayor Pro-Tem, Tate Smith, who moved to approve last month's minutes and checks written for the City of Tatum.

NEW BUSINESS:

- 1. Discussion and Motion: Approve last month's minutes and checks written for the city of Tatum.
- 2. Discussion and Motion: Canvassing of Votes from May 4, 2024 election
- 3. Informational Only: Certification of Election and Oath of Office
- 4. Discussion & Motion: To begin the process to remove a city councilman due to unethical and illegal actions.
- 5. Discussion and Motion: Add new member(s) to signature cards at Vera Bank
- 6. Discussion and Motion: Approve new computer, monitor and docking station for Mayor Henry
- 7. Discussion and Motion: Mr. Victor Terrazas
 - Purchase of parcel #32009, owned by the City of Tatum
 - Neighbors drilling well
- 8. Discussion and Motion: Discuss, plan and approve repairs on the following streets and possibly others:
 - Repairing Melinda Ln.
 - Repairing Nero St.
 - Repairing Cherry St.
 - Repairing Stonecrest St.
 - Repairing Cargill St.
 - Repairing Beauregard and 149

Don Hall Mayor

Jackie Muckleroy City Secretary

City of Tatum 680 Crystal Farms Road P.O. Box 1105 Tatum, TX 75691 (903)-803-3580 <u>City Council</u> Tate Smith – Mayor Pro-Tem

Greggory Cole

Robin Palmer

J.R. Smith

Wendell Moore

- 9. Discussion and Motion: Approve the purchase of electronic ticket writers with ARPA Grant Fund
- 10. Discussion and Motion: Cinta's Uniform Services (Shayne Davis)
- 11. Discussion and Motion: Discuss remaining funds from ARPA Grant and approve allocation of these funds
- 12. Discussion and Motion: Hillary Communication Update
- 13. Information Only: Police Department Chief James Smith
- 14. Information Only: Public Water Works Mike Morton
- 15. Information Only: Fire Chief Rayford Gibson
- 16. Information Only: TEDCO Nakia Smith

** The Tatum City Council reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above, as authorized by Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices), and 551.086 (Economic Development). This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to the meeting. Please contact the City Secretary's Office at (903) 803-3580 or by email at cityoftatum@tatum.texas.gov.

I certify that the foregoing notice was posted on the bulletin board and the front door of the Tatum City Hall, Tatum, Texas this the 05/10/2024.